
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 03, 2016

SPECIAL, 10/3/2016 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on October 03, 2016, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
October 03, 2016

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 03rd day of October 2016 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:00 a.m.-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section §
551.071 for the purpose of receiving information regarding matters that are in litigation.

INVOCATION: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve specifications for (IFB 16-029/YS), Term Contract
for Pick Ups, Vans, & Utility Vehicles for Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 45

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file Acceptance of
Offer for (IFB 16-023/YS), Term Contract for Herbicides for Jack
Brooks Regional Airport with Crop Production Services and Red River
Specialties, Inc., as shown on Attachment A. The award for Item 7 will
be decided by a drawing of lots in a manner prescribed by the County
Judge Jeff Branick.

Red River Specialities

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 46 - 50

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 14-
041/JW), Term Contract for Liquid Soil Stabilizer for Jefferson County
with Base Seal International for a second additional one (1) year renewal
from October 25, 2016 to October 24, 2017. Proposed price increase is
shown on Attachment B. The price increase is due to inflation cost of
raw materials.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 51 - 53

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve the Purchasing Agent to appoint Evaluation
Committees for (RFP 16-032/JW), Grant Administration and
Management Services for Community Development Block Grant
Program Phase V, and (RFQ 16-033/JW), Engineering Services for
Community Development Block Grant Program Phase V.

Motion to allow purchasing agent to appoint.. Selection by Commisioner
Arnold - Patricia Nance and by Commissioner Alfred - Natalie Roberts

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve allowing each member of the Commissioners’
Court to appoint members to evaluate and score responses for both (RFP
16-032/JW), Grant Administration and Management Services for
Community Development Block Grant Program Phase V and (RFQ 16-
033/JW), Engineering Services for Community Development Block
Grant Program Phase V.

Action: NONE

6. Consider and approve starting procurement of services for engineering
and administration for the FY-2017/2018 CDBG application cycle and
establishing an evaluation committee.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Discuss and award (RFP 16-011/JW), Management of the Ford Park
Entertainment Complex for Jefferson County.

Judge Branick discussion was to stay with SMG . Commissioner Alfred
spoke about $2M a year subsidy from the county and strong concerns
from the citizens. Judge says getting audits and he not aware of public
entertainment profit making. Commission Sinegal in favor of dismissing
SMG. Commissioner Arnold in favor of its time for a change and have
heard citizens concern to dismiss SMG. Commissioner Weaver concern
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about the money differences in this quote and would agree with Judge
Branick to keep SMG. Motion to go with Spectrum

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Opposed: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve the replacement of the existing transformer located
at the Ford Park Midway that feeds power (480) to the main parking lot
lighting control panel in the amount of $8,339.30. Funding will come
from the Ford Park Operations Funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 54 - 54

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve inter-department transfer of 2005 Toyota Prius
Hybrid VIN #JTDKB22UX53084428 from Service Center to Health &
Welfare I as authorized by Local Government Code §262.011 (j).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 55 - 56

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AGRILIFE EXTENSION:

10. Consider and approve out of state travel for Starla Garlick, 4-H Youth
Development Agent, to attend the National Association of Extension 4-H
Agents on October 10-14, 2016 in New Orleans, LA to receive the
National Meritorious Service Award. Registration paid for by the state so
regular mileage and meals may be paid by Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 57 - 58

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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11. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation proclaiming October 2-8,
2016 as National 4-H Week in Jefferson County and commending the 4-
H Youth Development Program of the Texas AgriLife Extension
Service.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 59 - 59

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and possibly adopt a Proclamation proclaiming the week of
October 3-7, 2016 as Texas Extension Education Association Week in
Jefferson County, Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 60 - 60

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AIRPORT:

13. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
Ground Leases between Jefferson County and Glow Investment, Inc. for
future development of property at Jack Brooks Regional Airport for
construction of retail spaces, a convention and event center, restaurant
and hotel.

Action: TABLED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

14. Consider and approve expenditures by the Sheriff in accordance with
order pursuant to section 130.908 of Texas Local Government Code.
Please see attached list.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 61 - 65

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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15. Receive and file Financials & Operating Statements - County Funds
Only for the Month Ending August 31, 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 66 - 80

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Regular County Bills - check #425472 through checks #425753.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 81 - 90

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

17. Consider possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Special Warranty Deed from Jefferson County, Texas to the City of Port
Arthur pursuant to Sec. 272.001(l)(1)(2)(3) of the Local Government
Code to dedicate the old Health Clinic for a public purpose.

Reversionary cllause to be added

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 91 - 114

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18. Consider and possibly approve 2017 County Holidays.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 115 - 115

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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19. Consider and approve a Resolution authorizing County Grant to
Nutrition Services for Seniors for Fiscal year 2016-2017. Resolution
allows Nutrition and Services for Seniors to apply for matching grant
funds with the State of Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 116 - 116

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

20. Consider and possibly approve Jefferson County Tourism Committee
Hotel Occupancy Tax allocation recommendations for fall 2016 grant
requests.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 117 - 118

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

21. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Habitat for Humanity.

Requested by Joe Evans

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 119 - 119

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

22. Receive and file the 2016-2017 Jefferson County Budget.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 120 - 243

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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23. Receive and file order to adopt tax rate at .365 cents per $100 valuation.
Tax rate is .339295 for maintenance and operations and .025705 for debt
service.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 244 - 244

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

24. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
Project Completion Report for GLO Contract Number 16-272-000-9786
for Disaster Recovery Housing and Non-Housing funding.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

25. Consider and possibly approve a Plat for Easy Acres-Phase II, located
off of Simino Drive in Precinct 3. This plat is not within the extra-
territorial jurisdiction (ETJ) and has met all of our requirements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 245 - 246

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

26. Consider and approve acceptance, Pursuant to Sec.81.032 of the Texas
Local Government Code, of a donation to the Sheriff's Department from
Brewster Procurement Group.The Department will use the money to
educate First Emergency Responders on pipeline safety.The amount of
the donation is $1,000.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 247 - 250

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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JEFFERSON COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 
Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent 

 

 

1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor,  Beaumont, TX  77701  409-835-8593  Fax 409-835-8456 

 

LEGAL NOTICE 
Advertisement for Invitation for Bids 

 

October 3, 2016 
 

Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will be accepted by the Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
for IFB 16-029/YS, Term Contract for Pick Ups, Vans, & Utility Vehicles for Jefferson County.  
Specifications for this project may be obtained from the Jefferson County website, 
http://www.co.jefferson.tx.us/Purchasing/main.htm or by calling 409-835-8593. 
 

Bids are to be sealed and addressed to the Purchasing Agent with the bid number and name marked on 
the outside of the envelope.  Bidders shall forward an original and two   (2) copies of their bid to the 
address shown below.  Jefferson County does not accept bids submitted electronically.  Late bids will be 
rejected as non-responsive.  Bids will be publicly opened and read aloud in the Jefferson County 
Commissioners’ Courtroom at the time and date below.  Bidders are invited to attend the sealed bid 
opening. 
 

BID NAME: Term Contract for Pick Ups, Vans, & Utility Vehicles for Jefferson 
County 

 

BID NO: IFB 16-029/YS 
 

DUE DATE/TIME: 11:00 AM CDT, Tuesday, November 1, 2016 
 

MAIL OR DELIVER TO: Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
 1149 Pearl Street, 1

st
 Floor 

 Beaumont, Texas  77701 
 

 
 

Any questions relating to these requirements should be directed to Yea-Mei Sauer, Contract 
Specialist, at 409-835-8593 or ysauer@co.jefferson.tx.us. 
 

Jefferson County encourages Disadvantaged Business Enterprises to participate in the bidding process. 
Jefferson County does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age or 
disability in employment or the provisions of services. Individuals requiring special accommodations are 
requested to contact our office at 409-835-8593 to make arrangements no later than seven (7) calendar 
days prior to the submittal deadline.  Jefferson County reserves the right to accept or reject any or all 
proposals, to waive technicalities and to take whatever action is in the best interest of Jefferson County. 
 

All interested firms are invited to submit a bid in accordance with the terms and conditions stated in this 
bid. 
 

RESPONDENTS ARE STRONGLY ENCOURAGED TO CAREFULLY READ THE ENTIRE INVITATION. 

                                                                                                                                     
Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent 
Jefferson County, Texas 
Publish: Beaumont Enterprise & Port Arthur News – October 5,  2016 & October 12, 2016 
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IFB 16-029/YS, Term Contract for Pick Ups, Vans, & Utility Vehicle for Jefferson County 

IFB 16-029/YS 
Term Contract for Pick Ups, Vans, & Utility Vehicles for Jefferson 

County 
Bids due:  11:00 AM CDT, Tuesday, November 1, 2016 

 

Table of Contents 

 

Table of Contents ....................................................................................................................................... 1 

Instructions to Bidders .............................................................................................................................. 2 

General Conditions of Bidding and Terms of Contract............................................................................ 6 

Special Requirements/Instructions ......................................................................................................... 11 

Minimum Specifications ........................................................................................................................... 15 

Bidder Information Form .......................................................................................................................... 17 

Offer to Contract Form ............................................................................................................................. 18 

Acceptance of  Offer Form ....................................................................................................................... 19 

Bid Form .................................................................................................................................................... 20 

Signature Page ......................................................................................................................................... 24 

Conflict of Interest Questionnaire ........................................................................................................... 25 

Local Government Officer Conflict Disclosure Statement Forms (OFFICE USE ONLY) ...................... 26 

Good Faith Effort Determination Checklist ............................................................................................. 27 

Notice of Intent ......................................................................................................................................... 28 

HUB Subcontracting Participation Declaration Form ............................................................................ 29 

Residence Certification/Tax Form ........................................................................................................... 33 

Bid Affidavit .............................................................................................................................................. 34 

   

BID SUBMISSIONS:  Bidder is responsible for submitting (1) one original 
completed copy of this bid specifications packet in its entirety (all pages of this 
packet), and (2) two copies to include at a minimum all pages requiring completion 
and/or marked with instructions to be returned with bid and any other 
documentation requested within these specifications. 
 
Additionally, Bidder must monitor the Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
Website (below) to see if addenda or additional instructions have been posted.  
Failure to return all required forms could result in a bid being declared as              
non-responsive. 
 
http://www.co.jefferson.tx.us/purchasing/main.htm 
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IFB 16-029/YS, Term Contract for Pick Ups, Vans, & Utility Vehicle for Jefferson County 

 

Instructions to Bidders 

 

1. Bid Submission 

Bids must be submitted in complete original form by mail or messenger to the following address: 

Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
1149 Pearl Street, 1

st
 Floor 

Beaumont, TX  77701 

Bids will be accepted at the above address until the time and date specified herein, and immediately after 
will be publicly opened and read aloud. 

All bids shall be tightly sealed in an opaque envelope and plainly marked with the Bid Number,          
Bid Name, Bid Due Date, and the Bidder’s Name and Address; and shall be addressed to the 
Purchasing Agent. 

Late bids will not be accepted and will be returned unopened to the bidder. 

All bids submitted in response to this invitation shall become the property of Jefferson County and will be 
a matter of public record available for review. 

2. Bid Submissions During Time of Inclement Weather, Disaster, or Emergency 

In case of inclement weather or any other unforeseen event causing the County to close for business on 
the date of a bid/proposal/statement of qualifications submission deadline, the bid closing will 
automatically be postponed until the next business day that County offices are open to the public.  Should 
inclement weather conditions or any other unforeseen event cause delays in courier service operations, 
the County may issue an addendum to all known vendors interested in the project to extend the deadline.  
It will be the responsibility of the vendor to notify the county of their interest in the project should these 
conditions impact their ability to submit a bid/proposal/statement of qualifications submission before the 
stated deadline.  The County reserves the right to make the final judgement call to extend any deadline. 

Should an emergency or unanticipated event interrupt normal County processes, and 
bid/proposal/statement of qualifications submissions cannot be received by the Jefferson County 
Purchasing Department’s office by the exact time specified in the IFB and urgent County requirements 
preclude amendment to the IFB, the time specified for receipt of bids will be deemed to be extended to the 
same time of day specified in the solicitation on the first business day on which normal County processes 
resume. 

3. Courthouse Security 

Bidders are advised that all visitors to the Courthouse must pass through Security.  Bidders planning to 
hand deliver bids must allow time to get through Security, as a delay in entering the Courthouse 
will not be accepted as an excuse for late submittal.  Mondays and Tuesdays are particularly heavy 
days.  Bidders are strongly urged to plan accordingly. 

4. Preparation of Bids 

The bid shall be legibly printed in ink or typed.
 

If a unit price or extension already entered is to be altered, it shall be crossed out and initialed in ink by the 
bidder. 

The bid shall be legally signed and shall include the complete address of the bidder. 

Jefferson County is exempt from Federal and State Sales Taxes, and such taxes shall not be included in 
bid prices. 

5. Signatures 

All bids, notifications, claims, and statements must be signed by an individual authorized to bind the 
bidder.  The individual signing certifies, under penalty of perjury, that he or she has the legal authorization 
to bind the bidder. 
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6. County Holidays – 2016: 

   January 1 Friday     New Year’s Day 

   January 18 Monday     Martin Luther King, Jr. Day 

   February 15 Monday     President’s Day 

   March 25 Friday     Good Friday 

   May 30 Monday     Memorial Day 

   July 4 Monday                               Independence Day 

   September 5 Monday      Labor Day 

   November 11 Friday      Veterans Day 

   November 24 & 25 Thursday & Friday      Thanksgiving 

   December 23 & 26 Friday & Monday      Christmas 

 

7. Rejection or Withdrawal 

Submission of additional terms, conditions or agreements with the bid document are grounds for deeming 
a bid non-responsive and may result in bid rejection.  Jefferson County reserves the right to reject any and 
all bids and to waive any informalities and minor irregularities or defects in bids.  Bids may be withdrawn in 
person by a bidder or authorized representative, provided their identity is made known and a receipt is 
signed for the bid, but only if the withdrawal is made prior to the time set for receipt of bids.  Bids are an 
irrevocable offer and may not be withdrawn within 90 days after opening date.   

8. Emergency/Declared Disaster Requirements 

In the event of an emergency or if Jefferson County is declared a disaster area, by the County, State, or 
Federal Government, this Acceptance of Offer may be subjected to unusual usage.  Contractor shall 
service the county during such an emergency or declared disaster under the same terms and conditions 
that apply during non-emergency/disaster conditions. The pricing as specified in this Acceptance of Offer 
shall apply to serving the County’s needs regardless of the circumstances. If Contractor is unable to 
supply the services under the terms of the Acceptance of Offer, then Contractor shall provide proof of 
such disruption and a copy of the invoice from Contractor’s supplier(s).  Additional profit margin as a result 
of supplying services during an emergency or declared disaster shall not be permitted.  In the event that 
additional equipment, supplies, and materials are required during the declared disaster, additional 
shipping, handling and drayage fees may apply. 

9. Award 

The bid will be awarded to the responsible, responsive bidder(s) whose bid, conforming to the solicitation, 
will be most advantageous to Jefferson County – price and other factors considered.  Unless otherwise 
specified in this IFB, Jefferson County reserves the right to accept a bid in whole or in part, and to award 
by item or by group, whichever is deemed to be in the best interest of Jefferson County.  Any bidder who 
is in default to Jefferson County at the time of submittal of the bid shall have that bid rejected.  Jefferson 
County reserves the right to clarify any contractual terms with the concurrence of the Contractor; however, 
any substantial nonconformity in the offer, as determined by Jefferson County, shall be deemed non-
responsive and the offer rejected. 

In evaluating bids, Jefferson County shall consider the qualifications of the bidders, and, where applicable, 
operating costs, delivery time, maintenance requirements, performance data, and guarantees of materials 
and equipment.  In addition, Jefferson County may conduct such investigation as it deems necessary to 
assist in the evaluation of a bid and to establish the responsibility, qualifications, and financial ability of the 
bidders to fulfill the contract. 

Jefferson County reserves the right to award this contract on the basis of lowest and best bid in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, to waive any formality or irregularity, to make awards to 
more than one offeror, and/or to reject any or all bids.  In the event the lowest dollar offeror meeting 
specifications is not a awarded a contract, Offeror may appear before the Commissioners’ Court and 
present evidence concerning Offeror responsibility after officially notifying the Office of the Purchasing 
Agent of Offeror’s intent to appear. 
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10. Contract 

A response to an IFB is an offer to contract with Jefferson County based upon the terms, conditions, and 
specifications contained in the IFB.  Bids do not become contracts unless and until they are executed by 
Jefferson County, eliminating a formal signing of a separate contract.  For that reason, all of the terms and 
conditions of the contract are contained in the IFB, unless any of the terms and conditions is modified by 
an IFB Amendment, a Contract Amendment, or by mutually agreed terms and conditions in the contract 
documents. 

11. Waiver of Subrogation 

Bidder and bidder’s insurance carrier waive any and all rights whatsoever with regard to subrogation 
against Jefferson County as an indirect party to any suit arising out of personal or property damages 
resulting from bidder’s performance under this agreement. 

12. Fiscal Funding 

A multi-year contract (if requested by the specifications) continuing as a result of an extension option must 
include fiscal funding out.  If, for any reason, funds are not appropriated to continue the contract, said 
contract shall become null and void. 

13. Bid Results 

Bid results are not provided in response to telephone inquiries.  A preliminary tabulation of bids received 
will be posted on the Purchasing web page (http://co.jefferson.tx.us/ purchasing/main.htm) as soon as 
possible following bid opening.  A final tabulation will be posted following bid award, and will also be 
available for review in the Purchasing Department. 

14. Changes and Addenda to Bid Documents 

Each change or addendum issued in relation to this IFB document will be on file in the Office of the 
Purchasing Agent, and will be posted on the Purchasing web site as soon as possible.  It shall be the 
bidder’s responsibility to make inquiry as to change or addenda issued, and to monitor the web site.  All 
such changes or addenda shall become part of the contract and all bidders shall be bound by such 
addenda.  Information on all changes or addenda issued will be available at the Office of the County 
Purchasing Agent. 

15. Specifications 

Unless otherwise stated by the bidder, the bid will be considered as being in accordance with Jefferson 
County’s applicable standard specifications, and any special specifications outlined in the bid document.  
References to a particular trade name, manufacturer’s catalogue, or model number are made for 
descriptive purposes to guide the bidder in interpreting the requirements of Jefferson County, and should 
not be construed as excluding bids on other types of materials, equipment, and supplies.  However, the 
bidder, if awarded a contract, will be required to furnish the particular item referred to in the specifications 
or description unless departure or substitution is clearly noted and described in the bid.  Jefferson County 
reserves the right to determine if equipment/ product being bid is an acceptable alternate.  All goods shall 
be new unless otherwise so stated in the bid.  Any unsolicited alternate bid, or any changes, insertions, or 
omissions to the terms and conditions, specifications, or any other requirements of the bid, may be 
considered non-responsive. 

16. Delivery 

Bids shall include all charges for delivery, packing, crating, containers, etc.  Unless otherwise 
stated by the bidder (in writing on the included Bid Form), prices bid will be considered as being 
based on F.O.B. destination/delivered freight included. 

17. Interpretation of Bid and/or Contract Documents 

All inquiries shall be made within a reasonable time prior to the date and time fixed for the bid opening, in 
order that a written response in the form of an addendum, if required, can be processed before the bids 
are opened.  Inquiries received that are not made in a timely fashion may or may not be considered. 

18. Currency 

Prices calculated by the bidder shall be stated in U.S. dollars. 
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19. Pricing 

Prices shall be stated in units of quantity specified in the bid documents.  In case of discrepancy in 
computing the amount of the bid, the unit price shall govern. 

20. Notice to Proceed/Purchase Order 

The successful bidder may not commence work under this contract until authorized to do so by the 
Purchasing Agent. 

21. Certification 

By signing the offer section of the Offer and Acceptance page, bidder certifies: 

 The submission of the offer did not involve collusion or other anti-competitive practices. 

 The bidder has not given, offered to give, nor intends to give at any time hereafter, any 
economic opportunity, future employment, gift, loan, gratuity, special discount, trip, favor, or 
service to any public servant in connection with the submitted offer. 

 The bidder hereby certifies that the individual signing the bid is an authorized agent for the 
bidder and has the authority to bind the bidder to the contract. 

22. Definitions 

“County” – Jefferson County, Texas. 

“Contractor” – The bidder whose proposal is accepted by Jefferson County. 

 

23. Minority-Women Business Enterprise Participation 

It is the desire of Jefferson County to increase the participation of Minority (MBE) and women-owned 
(WBE) businesses in its contracting and procurement programs.  While the County does not have any 
preference or set aside programs in place, it is committed to a policy of equitable participation for these 
firms. 
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General Conditions of Bidding and Terms of Contract 

 
By execution of this document, the vendor accepts all general and special conditions of the contract as outlined 

below and in the specifications and plans. 

1. Bidding 

1.1 Bids.  All bids must be submitted on the bid form furnished in this package. 

1.2 Authorized Signatures.  The bid must be executed personally by the vendor, duly authorized 
partner of the partnership, or duly authorized officer of the corporation.  If executed by an agent, a power 
of attorney or other evidence of authority to act on behalf of the vendor shall accompany the bid to 
become a valid bid. 

1.3 Late Bids.  Bids must be in the office of the Jefferson County Purchasing Agent before or at the 
specified time and date bids are due.  Bids received after the submission deadline shall be rejected as 
non-responsive and returned unopened. 

1.4 Withdrawal of Bids Prior to Bid Opening.  A bid may be withdrawn before the opening date by 
submitting a written request to the Purchasing Agent.  If time allows, the bidder may submit a new bid.  
Bidder assumes full responsibility for submitting a new bid before or at the specified time and date bids 
are due.  Jefferson County reserves the right to withdraw a request for bids before the opening date.  

1.5 Withdrawal of Bids after Bid Opening.  Bidder agrees that its offer may not be withdrawn or 
cancelled by the vendor for a period of ninety (90) days following the date and time designated for the 
receipt of bids unless otherwise stated in the bid and/or specifications. 

1.6 Bid Amounts.  Bids shall show net prices, extensions where applicable and net total.  In case of 
conflict between unit price and extension, the unit price will govern.  Any ambiguity in the bid as a result of 
omission, error, unintelligible or illegible wording shall be interpreted in the favor of Jefferson County. 

1.7 Exceptions and/or Substitutions.  All bids meeting the intent of the specifications and plans will 
be considered for award.  Vendors taking exception to the specifications and plans, or offering substi-
tutions, shall state these exceptions in the section provided.  If bid is made on an article other than the 
one specified, which a bidder considers comparable, the name and grade of said article must be specified 
in the bid and sufficient specifications and descriptive data must accompany same to permit thorough 
evaluation.  The absence of stated exceptions and/or substitutions shall indicate that the vendor has not 
taken any exceptions to the specifications and shall be responsible to perform in strict accordance with 
the specifications.  As a matter of practice, Jefferson County rejects exception(s) and /or substitutions as 
non-responsive but reserves the right to accept any and/or all of the exception(s) and/or substitution(s) 
deemed to be in the best interest of Jefferson County. 

1.8 Alternates.  The Invitation for Bid and/or specifications may expressly allow bidder to submit an     
alternate bid.  Presence of such an offer shall not be considered an indication of non-responsiveness. 

1.9 Descriptions.  Unless otherwise specified, any reference to make, manufacturer and/or model used 
in the bid specifications is merely descriptive and not restrictive, and is used only to indicate type, style, or 
quality of material desired.  

1.10 Bid Alterations.  Bids cannot be altered or amended after submission deadline. Any interline-
ations, alterations, or erasures made before opening time must be initialed by the signer of the bid, 
guaranteeing authenticity. 

1.11 Tax Exempt Status.  Jefferson County is exempt from federal excise tax and state sales tax.  
Unless the bid form or specifications specifically indicate otherwise, the bid price must be net, exclusive of 
above-mentioned taxes and will be so construed.  Therefore, the bid price shall not include taxes. 

1.12 Quantities.  Quantities indicated are estimated quantities only and are not a commitment to buy.  
Approximate usage does not constitute an order, but only implies the probable quantity that will be used.  
Commodities will be ordered on an as-needed basis.  Bidder is responsible for accurate final counts. 

1.13 Bid Award.  Award of contract shall be made to the most responsible, responsive bidder, whose 
offer is determined to be the best value, taking into consideration the relative importance of price.  
Jefferson County reserves the right to be the sole judge as to whether items bid will serve the purpose 
intended.  Jefferson County reserves the right to accept or reject in part or in whole any bid submitted, 
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and to waive any technicalities or informalities for the best interest of the County.  Jefferson County 
reserves the right to award based upon individual line items, sections or total bid. 

1.14 Silence of Specifications for Complete Units.  All materials, equipment and/or parts that will 
become a portion of the completed work, including items not specifically stated herein but, necessary to 
render the service(s) complete and operational per the specifications, are to be included in the bid price.  
Vendor may be required to furnish evidence that the service, as bid, will meet or exceed these 
requirements. 

1.15 Addenda.  Any interpretations, corrections or changes to the specifications and plans will be 
made by addenda no later than forty-eight (48) hours prior to the bid opening.  Addenda will be posted on 
the Purchasing web site.  Vendors are responsible for monitoring the web site in order to remain informed 
on addenda.  Vendors shall acknowledge receipt of all addenda with submission of bid. 

1.16 General Bid Bond/Surety Requirements.  Failure to furnish bid bond/surety, if requested, will 
result in bid being declared non-responsive.  Non-responsive bids will not be considered for award. 

1.17 General Insurance Requirements.  Failure to furnish Affidavit of Insurance, if required in these 
specifications, will result in bid being declared non-responsive.  Non-responsive bids will not be 
considered for award. 

1.18 Responsiveness.  A responsive bid shall substantially conform to the requirements of this 
Invitation to Bid and/or specifications contained herein.  Bidders who substitute any other terms, condi-
tions, specifications and/or requirements or who qualify their bids in such a manner as to nullify or limit 
their liability to the contracting entity shall have their bids deemed non-responsive.  Also, bids containing 
any clause that would limit contracting authority shall be considered non-responsive.  Examples of non-
responsive bids include but shall not be limited to:  a) bids that fail to conform to required delivery 
schedules as set forth in the bid request; b) bids with prices qualified in such a manner that the bid price 
cannot be determined, such as with vague wording that may include “price in effect at the time of deliv-
ery,” and c) bids made contingent upon award of other bids currently under consideration. 

1.19 Responsible Standing of Bidder.  To be considered for award, bidder must at least:  have the 
ability to obtain adequate financial resources, be able to comply with required or proposed                             
delivery/completion schedule, have a satisfactory record of performance; have a satisfactory record of 
integrity and ethics, and be otherwise qualified and eligible to receive award.  

1.20 Proprietary Data.  Bidder may, by written request, indicate as confidential any portion(s) of a bid 
that contain proprietary information, including manufacturing and/or design processes exclusive to the 
vendor.  Jefferson County will protect from public disclosure such portions of a bid, unless directed 
otherwise by legal authority, including existing Open Records Acts. 

1.21 Public Bid Opening.  Bidders are invited to be present at the opening of bids.  After the official 
opening of bids, a period of not less than one week is necessary to evaluate bids.  The amount of time 
necessary for bid evaluation may vary and is determined solely by the County.  Following the bid 
evaluation, all bids submitted are available for public review. 

2. Performance 

2.1 Design, Strength, and Quality.  Design, strength, and quality of materials and workmanship must 
conform to the highest standards of manufacturing and engineering practices.  The apparent silence of 
specifications and/or plans as to any detailed description concerning any point shall be regarded as 
meaning that only the best commercial practices are to prevail.  All interpretations of these specifications 
and/or plans shall be made on the basis of this statement. 

2.2 Age and Manufacture.  All tangible goods being bid must be new and unused, unless otherwise 
specified, in first-class condition, of current manufacture, and furnished ready to use.  All items not          
specifically mentioned that are required for a complete unit shall be furnished. 

2.3 Delivery Location.  All deliveries will be made to the address(es) specified on the purchase order 
during normal working hours of 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, unless  otherwise 
authorized by the Purchasing Agent or designee. 

2.4 Delivery Schedule.  Delivery time may be an important consideration in the evaluation of best 
value.  The maximum number of days necessary for delivery ARO shall be stated in the space,  if pro-
vided, on the bid form. 

2.5 Delivery Charges.  All delivery and freight charges, F.O.B. destination shown on Jefferson County 
purchase order, as necessary to perform contract are to be included in the bid price. 
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2.6 Installation Charges.  All charges for assembly, installation and set-up shall be included in the bid 
price.  Unless otherwise stated, assembly, installation and set-up will be required. 

2.7 Operating Instructions and Training.  Clear and concise operating instructions and descriptive 
literature will be provided in English, if requested.  On-site detailed training in the safe and efficient use 
and general maintenance of item(s) purchased shall be provided as needed at the request of Jefferson 
County.  Instructions and training shall be at no additional cost to the County. 

2.8 Storage.  Bidder agrees to provide storage of custom ordered materials, if requested, for up to thirty 
(30) calendar days. 

2.9 Compliance with Federal, State, County, and Local Laws.  Bids must comply with all federal, 
state, county and local laws, including, but not limited to, all applicable standard safety, emission, and 
noise control requirements.  Any vehicles or equipment shall contain all standard safety, emission, and 
noise control requirements required for the types and sizes of equipment at the time of their manufacture.  
The contractor agrees, during the performance of work or service, to comply with all applicable codes and 
ordinances of Jefferson County or the State of Texas as they may apply, as these laws may now read, or 
as they may hereafter be changed or amended. 

2.10 OSHA.  The bidder will certify all equipment complies with all regulations and conditions stipulated 
under the Williams-Steiger Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1971, as amended. The successful 
bidder will further certify that all items furnished under this project will conform and comply with federal 
and State of Texas OSHA standards.  The successful bidder will agree to indemnify and hold harmless 
Jefferson County for any and all damages that may be assessed against the County. 

2.11 Patents and Copyrights.  The successful vendor agrees to protect the County from claims 
involving infringements of patents and/or copyrights. 

2.12 Samples, Demonstrations and Testing.  At Jefferson County’s request and direction,  bidder 
shall provide product samples and/or testing of items bid to ensure compliance with specifications.  
Samples, demonstrations and/or testing may be requested at any point prior to or following bid award.  
Samples, demonstrations and/or testing may be requested upon delivery and/or any point during the term 
of resulting contract.  All samples (including return thereof), demonstrations, and/or testing shall be at the 
expense of the bidder/vendor. 

2.13 Acceptability.  All articles enumerated in the bid shall be subject to inspection by an officer desig-
nated for that purpose by Jefferson County.  If found inferior to the quality called for, or not equal in value 
to the specifications, deficient in workmanship or otherwise, this fact shall be certified to the Purchasing 
Agent, who shall have the right to reject the whole or any part of the same.  Items and/or work determined 
to be contrary to specifications must be replaced at the vendor’s expense.  Inferior items not retrieved by 
the vendor within thirty (30) calendar days, or an otherwise agreed upon time, shall become the property 
of the County.  If disposal of such items warrants an expense, an amount equal to the disposal expense 
will be deducted from amounts payable to the vendor. 

2.14 Maintenance.  Maintenance required for equipment bid should be available in Jefferson County 
by a manufacturer authorized maintenance facility.  Cost for this service shall be shown on the bid sheet 
as requested or on a separate sheet, as required.  If Jefferson County opts to include maintenance, it 
shall be so stated in the purchase order and said cost will be included.  Service will commence only upon 
expiration of applicable warranties and should be priced accordingly. 

2.15 Material Safety Data Sheets.  Under the “Hazardous Communications Act,” common known as 
the “Texas Right to Know Act,” a bidder must provide the user department, with each delivery, material 
safety data sheets which are applicable to hazardous substances defined in the Act.  Failure of the bidder 
to furnish this documentation, will be cause to reject any bid applying thereto. 

2.16 Evaluation.  Evaluation shall be used as a determinant as to which services are the most efficient 
and/or most economical for the County.  It shall be based on all factors having a bearing on price and 
performance of the items in the user environment.  All bids are subject to tabulation by the Jefferson 
County Purchasing Department and recommendation to Jefferson County Commissioners’ Court.  
Compliance with all bid requirements and needs of the using department are considered in evaluating 
bids.  Pricing is not the only criteria for making a recommendation.  The Jefferson County Purchasing 
Department reserves to right to contact any bidder, at any time, to clarify, verify or requirement information 
with regard to this bid. 
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3. Purchase Orders and Payment 

3.1 Purchase Orders.  A purchase order(s) shall be generated by the Jefferson County Purchasing 
Agent to the successful vendor.  The purchase order number must appear on all itemized invoices and 
packing slips.  The County will not be held responsible for any work orders placed and/or performed 
without a valid current purchase order number.  Payment will be made for all services rendered and 
accepted by the contract administrator for which a valid invoice has been received. 

3.2 Invoices.  All invoices shall reference the Purchase Order number.  Invoices shall reference the bid 
item number or a detailed description for each item invoiced.  If an item purchased and itemized on the 
invoice does not correspond to an item in any of the categories awarded to the vendor, invoice shall 
reference the item as “N/C” to indicate that it is a non-contract item.  This requirement is to assist the 
County in verifying contract pricing on all invoices. Payment will be made under terms of net thirty (30) 
days unless otherwise agreed upon by seller and the purchasing department. 

3.3 Prompt Payment.  In accordance with the State of Texas Prompt Payment Act, Article 601f 
V.T.C.S., payment will be made after receive and acceptance by the County of the merchandise ordered 
and of a valid invoice.  Successful bidder(s) is required to pay subcontractors within ten (10) days after the 
successful bidder receives payment from the County. 

3.4 Funding.  Jefferson County is operated and funded on an October 1 to September 30 basis; 
accordingly, the County reserves the right to terminate, without liability to the County, any contract for 
which funding is not available. 

4. Contract 

4.1 Contract Definition.  The General Conditions of Bidding and Terms of Contract, Specifications, 
Plans, Bidding Forms, Addenda, and any other documents made a part of this bid shall constitute the 
complete bid.  This bid, when duly accepted by Jefferson County, shall constitute a contract equally 
binding between the successful bidder and Jefferson County. 

4.2 Contract Agreement.  Once a contract is awarded, the unit prices offered by the successful bidder 
shall remain firm for the term of the contract.  Contract shall commence on date of award. 

4.3 Change Order.  No different or additional terms will become part of this contract with the exception 
of a change order.  No oral statement of any person shall modify or otherwise change, or affect the terms, 
conditions or specifications stated in the resulting contract.  All change orders to the contract will be made 
in writing and at the discretion and approval of Jefferson County.  No change order will be binding unless 
signed by an authorized representative of the County and the vendor. 

4.4 Price Re-determination.  A price re-determination may be requested at the time of annual renewal.  
All requests for price re-determination shall be in written form.  Cause for such request, i.e., 
manufacturer’s direct cost, postage rates, Railroad Commission rates, Federal/State minimum wage law, 
Federal/State unemployment taxes, F.I.C.A, Insurance Coverage Rates, etc., shall be substantiated in 
writing by the source of the cost increase.  The bidder’s past experience of honoring contracts at the bid 
price will be an important consideration in the evaluation of the lowest and best bid.  Jefferson County 
reserves the right to accept or reject any/all requests for price re-determination as it deems to be in the 
best interest of the County. 

4.5 Termination.  Jefferson County reserves the right to terminate the contract for default if the bidder 
breached any of the terms therein, including warranties of bidder or if the bidder becomes insolvent or 
commits acts of bankruptcy.  Such right of termination is in addition to and not in lieu of any other 
remedies which Jefferson County may have in law or equity.  Default may be construed as, but not limited 
to, failure to deliver the proper goods and/or service within the proper amount of time, and/or to properly 
perform any and all services required to Jefferson County’s satisfaction and/or to meet all other 
obligations and requirements.  Contracts may be terminated without cause upon thirty (30) days’ written 
notice to either party unless otherwise specified.  Jefferson County reserves the right to award canceled 
contract to the next lowest bidder.  Bidder, in submitting this bid, agrees that Jefferson County shall not be 
liable to prosecution for damages in the event that the County declares the bidder in default. 

4.6 Conflict of Interest.  Employees of the County are not permitted to maintain financial interest in, or 
receive payment, directly or indirectly, borrow from, lend to, invest in, or engage in any substantial 
financial transaction with any individual, organization, supplier, or subcontractor who does business with 
the County without disclosure.  When conflict of interest is discovered, it shall be grounds for termination 
of contract. 
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4.7 Injuries or Damages Resulting from Negligence.  Successful vendor shall defend, indemnify and 
save harmless Jefferson County and all its officers, agents and employees from all suits, actions, or other 
claims of any character, name and description brought for or on account of any injuries or damages 
received or sustained by any person, persons, or property on account of any negligent act or fault of the 
successful vendor, or of any agent, employee, subcontractor or supplier in the execution of, or 
performance under, any contract which may result from bid award.  Successful vendor shall pay any 
judgment with cost which may be obtained against Jefferson County growing out of such injury or 
damages. 

4.8 Interest by Public Officials.  No public official shall have interest in this contract, in accordance 
with Texas Local Government Code. 

4.9 Warranty.  The successful vendor shall warrant that all materials utilized in the performance of this 
contract shall conform to the proposed specifications and/or all warranties as stated in the Uniform           
Commercial Code and be free from all defects in material, workmanship and title. 

4.10 Uniform Commercial Code.  The successful vendor and Jefferson County agree that both 
parties have all rights, duties, and remedies available as stated in the Uniform Commercial Code.  

4.11 Venue.  This agreement will be governed and construed according to the laws of the State of 
Texas.  This agreement is performable in the County of Jefferson, Texas. 

4.12 Sale, Assignment, or Transfer of Contract.  The successful vendor shall not sell, assign, 
transfer or convey this contract, in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of Jefferson County. 

4.13 Silence of Specifications.  The apparent silence of these specifications as to any detailed 
description concerning any point, shall be regarded as meaning that only the best commercial practices 
are to prevail.  All interpretations of these specifications shall be made on the basis of this statement. 
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Special Requirements/Instructions 

 
The following requirements and instructions supersede General Requirements where applicable.   

1. Bid Requirement 

Each bidder shall ensure that required parts of the bid are completed with accuracy and submitted as per the 
requirements within this specifications packet, including any addenda. 
  
Bidder is responsible for submitting (1) one original completed copy of this bid specifications packet          
in its entirety (all pages of this packet), and  (2) two copies to include at a minimum all pages requiring 
completion and/or marked with instructions to be returned with bid and any other documentation 
requested within these specifications. 
 
Vendor shall use an opaque envelope, clearly indicating on the outside the Bid Number, Bid Description, and 
marked “SEALED BID”.  Jefferson County shall not be responsible for any effort or cost expended in the 
preparation of a response to this IFB.  All protests should be coordinated through the Purchasing Office prior to 
award recommendation to Commissioners’ Court.   
 

 
2.       Vendor Registration: SAM (System for Award Management).   
 
Vendors doing business with Jefferson County are required to be registered with The System for Award 
Management (SAM), with an “active” status.   The System for Award Management (SAM) is the Official U.S. 
Government system that consolidated the capabilities of CCR/FedReg, ORCA, and EPLS.  There is NO fee to 
register for this site.  Entities may register at no cost directly from the SAM website at: https://www.sam.gov 
 
Bid Respondents are strongly encouraged to review their firm’s SAM (System for Award Management) 
status prior to Bid Submission.  
 

 

 
3.       Awarded Vendor(s): Submission of FORM 1295 (Texas Ethics Commission) 

As of January 1, 2016, per House Bill 1295, the Texas Ethics Commission (TEC) requires all awarded vendors 
to complete a Certificate of Interested Parties (FORM 1295) at time of notification of award.  Awarded Vendors 
must visit the TEC website link below, enter the required information on Form 1295, and print a copy of the 
completed form.  The form will include a certification of filing that will contain a unique certification number.   

At the time of award, the Jefferson County Purchasing Department will submit a request to the Awarded 
Vendor to both: 
 

1. Submit FORM 1295 online via the Texas Ethics Commission website link below.  
 

2. Submit a printed copy of FORM 1295, signed by an Authorized Agent of the Awarded Vendor and notarized 
to the Jefferson County Purchasing Department. 
 
FORM 1295, Completion Instructions, and Login Instructions are available via the Texas Ethics 

Commission Website at:  https://www.ethics.state.tx.us/whatsnew/elf_info_form1295.htm 
 

 

4. Multiple Vendor Award 

Jefferson County reserves the right to award this contract to more than one vendor at the County’s discretion. 

5. Delivery  

If delivery is required, all items must be packaged so as to be protected from damage during shipping and 
handling.  Any item(s) damaged in shipping must be replaced in kind, or repaired, by the contractor, at the 
discretion of, and at no additional charge to, Jefferson County. 
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6. Payment 

Jefferson County will pay original invoices that clearly itemize the goods and/or services provided as to 
quantity, part number, description, price, applicable discount (if any), labor charges showing time differential, if 
applicable and if previously agreed to, and delivery, installation, and set-up costs, if applicable and if 
previously agreed to.  Only charges as stated on the Bid Form(s) submitted as a part of the bid will be 
considered. 

Invoices must indicate Jefferson County as applicable, the address to which the product(s) and/or service(s) 
were delivered, and the applicable purchase order number.  Invoices will be matched to delivery tickets prior 
to payment; therefore, all delivery tickets should have an accurate description of the product(s) and/or 
service(s). 

Invoices shall be submitted to:  Jefferson County Auditing Department, Attention: Accounts Payable, 
1149 Pearl Street, 7

th
 floor, Beaumont, TX 77701.   

7. Usage Reports 

Jefferson County reserves the right to request, and receive at no additional cost, up to two (2) times during 
the contract period, a usage report detailing the products and/or services furnished to date under a contract 
resulting from this IFB.  The reports must be furnished no later than five (5) working days after written request 
and itemize all purchases to date by Jefferson County department, description of each item purchased, 
including manufacturer, quantity of each item purchased, per unit and extended price of each item purchased, 
and total amount and price of all items purchased. 

8. Insurance 

The contractor (including any and all subcontractors as defined in Section 9.1.3 below) shall, at all times 
during the term of this contract, maintain insurance coverages with not less than the type and requirements 
shown below.  Such insurance is to be provided at the sole cost of the contractor.   These requirements do 
not establish limits of the contractor’s liability. 

All policies of insurance shall waive all rights of subrogation against the County, its officers, employees and 
agents. 

Contractor shall furnish Jefferson County with Certificate of Insurance naming Jefferson County as additional 
insured. 

All insurance must be written by an insurer licensed to conduct business in the State of Texas. 

Minimum Insurance Requirements 

Public Liability                                                                        $1,000,000.00 
 

Excess Liability                                                                      $1,000,000.00 
 

Property Insurance (policy below that is applicable to this project): 
      Improvements & Betterments Policy: Improvements/Remodeling (for Lease Tenants) 
      Builder’s Risk Policy: Structural Coverage for Construction Projects 
      Installation Floater Policy: Improvements/Alterations to Existing Structure 
 

Workers’ Compensation                            Statutory Coverage (see attached) 

 

9. Workers’ Compensation Insurance 

9.1 Definitions: 

9.1.1 Certificate of coverage (“Certificate”) – A copy of a certificate of insurance, a certificate 
of authority to self-insure issued by the commission, or a coverage agreement, DWC-81, 
DWC-82, DWC-83, or DWC-84 showing statutory workers’ compensation insurance 
coverage for the person’s or entity’s employees providing services on a project, for the 
duration of the project. 

9.1.2 Duration of the project – Includes the time from the beginning of the work on the project 
until the contractor’s/person’s work on the project has been completed and accepted by the 
governmental entity. 

9.1.3 Persons providing services on the project (“subcontractor”) in article 406.096 – 
Includes all persons or entities performing all or part of the services under the contractor 
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has undertaken to perform on the project, regardless of whether that person contracted 
directly  

 with the contractor and regardless of whether that person has employees.  This includes, 
without limitation, independent contractors, subcontractor, leasing companies, motor 
carriers, owner-operators, employees of any such entity, or employees of any entity which 
furnishes persons to provide services on the project.  “Services” includes, without limitation, 
providing, hauling or delivering equipment or materials, or providing labor, transportation, or 
other service related to a project.  “Services” does not include activities unrelated to the 
project, such as food/beverage vendors, office supply deliveries, and delivery of portable 
toilets. 

9.2 The Contractor shall provide coverage, based on proper reporting of classification code and payroll 
amounts and filing any coverage agreements, which meets the statutory requirements of Texas Labor 
Code, Section 401.011(44) for all employees of the contractor providing services on the project, for the 
duration of the project. 

9.3 The Contractor must provide a certificate of coverage to the governmental entity prior to being awarded 
the contract – refer to Section 6 above. 

9.4 If the coverage period shown on the Contractor’s current certificate of coverage ends during the 
duration of the project, the Contractor must, prior to the end of the coverage period, file a new certificate 
of coverage with the governmental entity showing that coverage has been extended. 

9.5 The Contractor shall obtain from each person providing services on a project, and provide to the 
governmental entity: 

9.5.1 A certificate of coverage, prior to that person beginning work on the project, so the 
governmental entity will have on file certificates of coverage showing coverage for all 
persons providing services on the project; and 

9.5.2 No later than seven (7) days after receipt by the Contractor, a new certificate of coverage 
showing extension of coverage, if the coverage period shown on the current certificate ends 
during the duration of the project. 

9.6 The Contractor shall retain all required certificates of coverage for the duration of the project and for 
one (1) year thereafter. 

9.7 The Contractor shall notify the governmental entity in writing by certified mail or personal delivery, within 
ten (10) days after the contractor knew or should have known, of any change that materially affects the 
provision of coverage of any person providing services on the project. 

9.8 The Contractor shall post on each project site a notice, in the text, form and manner prescribed by the 
Texas Department of Workers’ Compensation, informing all persons providing services on the project 
that they are required to be covered, and stating how a person may verify coverage and report lack of 
coverage. 

9.9 The Contractor shall contractually require each person with whom it contracts to provide services on a 
project to: 

9.9.1 Provide coverage, based on reporting of classification codes and payroll amounts and filing 
of any coverage agreements, which meets the statutory requirements of Texas Labor Code, 
Section 401.011(44) for all its employees providing services on the project, for the duration 
of the project. 

9.9.2 Provide to the Contractor, prior to that person beginning work on the project a certificate of 
coverage showing that coverage is being provided for all employees of the person providing 
services on the project, for the duration of the project. 

9.9.3 Provide the Contractor, prior to the end of coverage period, a new certificate of coverage 
showing extension of coverage, if the coverage period shown on the current certificate of 
coverage ends during the duration of the project. 

9.9.4 Obtain from each person with whom it contracts, and provide to the Contractor: 

9.9.4.1 A certificate of coverage, prior to the other person beginning work on the 
project; and 
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9.9.4.2 the coverage period, if the coverage period shown on the current certificate of a 
new certificate of coverage showing extension of coverage, prior to the end of 
coverage ends during the duration of the project. 

9.9.5 Retain all required certificates of coverage on file for the duration of the project and for one 
(1) year thereafter. 

9.9.6 Notify the governmental entity in writing by certified mail or personal delivery, within ten (10) 
days after the person knew or should have known, of any change that  materially affects the 
provision of coverage of any person providing services on the project; and 

9.9.7 Contractually require each person with whom it contracts to perform as required by 
paragraphs 9.1. – 9.7., with the certificates of coverage to be provided to the person for 
whom they are providing services. 

9.10 By signing this contract or providing or causing to be provided a certificate of coverage, the Contractor 
is representing to the governmental entity that all employees of the contractor who will provide services 
of the project will be covered by workers’ compensation coverage for the duration of the project, that the 
coverage will be based on proper reporting of classification codes and payroll amounts, and that all 
coverage agreements will be filed with the appropriate insurance carrier or, in the case of a self-insured, 
with the commission’s Division of Self-Insurance Regulation.  Providing false or misleading information 
may subject the contractor to administrative penalties, criminal penalties, civil penalties, or other civil 
actions. 

9.11 The Contractor’s failure to comply with any of these provisions is a breach of contract by the Contractor 
which entitles the governmental entity to declare the contract void if the Contractor does not remedy the 
breach within ten (10) days after receipt of notice of breach from the governmental entity. 
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IFB 16-029/YS, Term Contract for Pick Ups, Vans, & Utility Vehicle for Jefferson County 

Minimum Specifications 

 
The following requirements and specifications supersede General Requirements where applicable.  
Contact Yea-Mei Sauer, Contract Specialist (e-mail:  ysauer@co.jefferson.tx.us; phone:  409-835-
8593), regarding any questions or comments.  Please reference bid number IFB 16-029/YS. 

Scope 

Jefferson County is requesting bids for the Term Contract for Pick Ups, Vans & Utility Vehicles.  All 
bids must be submitted on the attached Bid Form.   
 
Vendors may bid on any or all items.  The County reserves the right to make the award to one (1) 
successful bidder or per line item.   
 
Refer questions of a contractual nature to Yea-Mei Sauer, Contract Specialist, to 
ysauer@co.jefferson.tx.us, and questions of a technical nature to Joe Zurita, Jefferson County 
Service Center Supervisor, to jzurita@co.jefferson.tx.us.   
 
Delivery time may be part of the bid proposal and a factor in evaluation of each bid. Failure to honor 
stated delivery times could result in termination of the contract.  Bids will be considered non-
responsive if the delivery time is not included on the bid proposal forms.   
 
This bid contains the following sections for vehicles: 
 
 1.  Section One:  Pickup Trucks 
 2.  Section Two:  Vans 
 3.  Section Three:  Utility Vehicles, also known as Sport Utility Vehicles (SUV’s). 
 
Bidders may bid on vehicles that meet or exceed the basic specification for each vehicle listed in 
Sections One, Two, and Three.  The term “or approved equal” shall apply to all items listed in 
Sections One, Two, and Three. 
 
Award(s) shall be made to the lowest responsible bidder who meets or exceeds all bid specifications 
for each item.  Award shall be based on the total base bid for each item, plus optional items if any.  
Pricing for each vehicle MUST include, as a minimum the following items: 
 
 1.  Air Conditioning 
 2.  Automatic Transmission 
 3.  Power Steering 
 4.  Power Windows 
 5.  Power Door Locks 
 6.  Cruise Control 
 7.  Tilt Wheel 
 8.  AM-FM Radio, Factory Standard 

9.  Full-size spare tire for all full-sized trucks and vans, manufacturer’s standard for all   other   
vehicles.  All vehicles must have, at a minimum, a spare tire and wheel.  

 
Base pricing shall include all standard equipment and the nine (9) items listed above.  Deletions of 
standard equipment shall not be allowed, with the exception of OnStar, XM radios, and other 
subscribers based services, sprayed in bedliners, hitches, and maintenance programs.  All vehicles 
must be equipped with driver and passenger side air bags.  Cargo vans may delete cargo area door 
trim panels.  Cargo vans must have front door panels. 
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IFB 16-029/YS, Term Contract for Pick Ups, Vans, & Utility Vehicle for Jefferson County 

The unit shall be completely assembled, adjusted, and all equipment, including standard and 
supplemental equipment, installed and the unit made ready for continuous operation upon delivery.  
All parts not specifically mentioned which are necessary for the unit to be complete shall be furnished 
by the successful bidder.  All parts shall conform in strength, quality, and workmanship to the 
accepted standard of the industry.  The unit shall meet, or exceed all Federal and State of Texas 
safety, health, lighting, and noise regulations and standards in effect and application furnished at the 
time of manufacture.   
 
Field demonstrations may be requested by Jefferson County prior to, and/or during bid evaluation.  
Demonstrations must be available at a location in the Jefferson County area without cost to the 
County. 
 
Equipment shall be new, currently advertised, meeting or exceeding the specifications listed below.  
These specifications require the latest production model for the basic unit and any components 
required to produce the whole unit of equipment described by these specifications.  All things 
essential to the production and delivery of the equipment which these specifications are intended to 
describe, including those which may not be expressly mentioned, are required and must be furnished 
by the vendor.  Do not place decals or other markings of any type pertaining to advertisement other 
than trademarks or model designation normally installed by manufacturer on equipment delivered.  
Each vehicle shall have a “Buyer’s” tag affixed to it when required by law. 
 
All vehicles will have a minimum three (3) year/36,000 mile factory standard warranty and a Power 
Train Warranty of a minimum of five (5) years/60,000 miles.  All vehicles must be new with less than 
200 miles when vehicle is delivered, unless special delivery arrangements have been made and extra 
mileage has been pre-authorized in writing. 
 
A detailed specification sheet, labeled for each item, must accompany the bid form for every 
item bid.   
 
Upon receipt of purchase order vendor shall confirm order, in writing, within five (5) business days.  
Confirmation must include a detailed list of all standard equipment, optional equipment (if included in 
the purchase order), brand, year and model, color, pricing and any other pertinent information 
including date vehicle will be placed on order and the estimated delivery date.  Factory window sticker 
with the manufacturer’s suggested retail price (MSRP) must be included in every vehicle delivered.  
Prior to delivery, vendor shall provide a list of the vehicle identification numbers to the entity for each 
order.  Upon delivery, each unit shall be accompanied by the Manufacturer’s Certificate of Origin, 
Sales Invoice, Signed Title Application, Odometer Statement, and Operators Manuals.   
 
Successful vendor must have a Texas Dealer General Distinguishing Number per Texas 
Transportation Code Section 503.021.  This number must be provided on the Bid Form for every item 
bid.  Bids will be considered non-responsive if this number is not provided. 
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Bidder Information Form 

 
Instructions: Complete the form below. Please provide legible, accurate, and complete 
contact information.  PLEASE PRINT. 
 
 
Bid Name & Number:  IFB 16-029/YS, Term Contract for Pick Ups, Vans, & Utility Vehicles for 
Jefferson County 
 
Bidder’s Company/Business Name: _______________________________________________ 
 
Bidder’s TAX ID Number: ______________________________________________________ 
 
Contact Person: ________________________________   Title: _________________________ 
 
Phone Number (with area code): _________________________________________________ 
 
Alternate Phone Number if available (with area code):_______________________________ 
 
Fax Number (with area code):____________________________________________________   
 
Email Address: ________________________________________________________________ 
 
Mailing Address (Please provide a physical address for bid bond return, if applicable): 
 
__________________________________________________ 
Address 
__________________________________________________ 
City, State, Zip Code 
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OFFER AND ACCEPTANCE FORM 
 

OFFER TO CONTRACT 
 

To Jefferson County: 

We hereby offer and agree to furnish the materials or service in compliance with all terms, conditions, 
specifications, and amendments in the Invitation for Bid and any written exceptions in the offer.               
We understand that the items in this Invitation for Bid, including, but not limited to, all required 
certificates are fully incorporated herein as a material and necessary part of the contract. 

The undersigned hereby states, under penalty of perjury, that all information provided is true, 
accurate, and complete, and states that he/she has the authority to submit this bid, which will result in 
a binding contract if accepted by Jefferson County. 

We acknowledge receipt of the following amendment(s):  ______, ______, ______, ______. 

I certify, under penalty of perjury, that I have the legal authorization to bind the firm hereunder: 

 

  For clarification of this offer, contact: 

Company Name   

   

   

Address  Name 

   

   

City                             State                Zip  Phone                                      Fax 

   

   

Signature of Person Authorized to Sign  E-mail 

   

   

Printed Name   

   

   

Title   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bidder Shall Return Completed Form with Offer. 

29



Page 19 of 34 

IFB 16-029/YS, Term Contract for Pick Ups, Vans, & Utility Vehicle for Jefferson County 

Acceptance of Offer 

 
The Offer is hereby accepted for the following items: Pick Ups, Vans, & Utility Vehicles for Jefferson 
County.  Contract Term:  one (1) year from date of award. 

 
The Contractor is now bound to sell the materials or services listed by the attached contract and 
based upon the Invitation for Bid, including all terms, conditions, specifications, amendments, etc., 
and the Contractor’s Offer as accepted by Jefferson County. 

This contract shall henceforth be referred to as Contract No. 16-029/YS, Term Contract for Pick Ups, 
Vans, & Utility Vehicles for Jefferson County.  The Contractor has not been authorized to commence 
any billable work or to provide any material or service under this contract until Contractor receives a 
purchase order and/or a notice to proceed from the Jefferson County Purchasing Agent. 

 

Countersigned:   

   

   

   

Jeff R. Branick 

County Judge 

 Date 

   

Attest:   

   

   

Carolyn L. Guidry 

County Clerk 

  

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bidder Shall Return Completed Form with Offer. 
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Bid Form 

 

Section One:  Pick-Up Trucks 
 
1A.  Pick-Up, ½ Ton, Regular Cab, 2-Wheel Drive                                       
        New, Current Year Model, Pick-up, ½-Ton with Regular Cab, 2-Wheel Drive, all standard         

equipment and a choice of optional equipment.  GVWR 6,000 lbs minimum, wheelbase 133” 
minimum, engine type 8-cylinder gasoline, engine size 4.6L minimum, transmission 6-speed 
automatic minimum, bed length 8’ minimum.  Chevrolet Silverado 1500, Ram 1500, Ford F-150, 
or approved equal. 

 
  Make of Vehicle: _______________________________________________________________ 
 
 Model: _______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Earliest Possible Deliver A.R.O.:  __________________________________________________ 
 
 Warranty (explain in detail):  ______________________________________________________ 
 
 _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Unit Price:  $___________________________ 
 
 
1B.  Pick-Up, ½-Ton, Extended Cab, 2-Wheel Drive 
        New, Current Year Model, Pick-Up, 1/2-Ton with Extended Cab, 2-Wheel Drive, all standard 

equipment and a choice of optional equipment.  GVWR 6,400 lbs minimum, wheelbase 140” 
minimum, engine type 8-cylinder gasoline, engine size 4.6L minimum, transmission 5-speed 
automatic minimum, bed length 6’4” minimum.  Chevrolet Silverado 1500, Ram 1500, Ford F-
150, or approved equal. 

 
       Make of Vehicle: _______________________________________________________________ 
 
 Model: _______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Earliest Possible Deliver A.R.O.:  __________________________________________________ 
 
 Warranty (explain in detail):  ______________________________________________________ 
 
 _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Unit Price:  $___________________________ 
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Bid Form (continued) 
 
1C.  Pick-up, ½-Ton, Crew Cab, 2-Wheel Drive 
       New, Current Year Model, Pick-Up, ½-Ton with Crew Cab, 2-Wheel Drive, all standard equipment 

and a choice of optional equipment.  GVWR 6,800 lbs minimum, wheelbase 139.8” minimum, 
engine type 8-cylinder gasoline, engine size 4.6L minimum, transmission 5-speed automatic 
minimum, bed length 5’5” minimum.  Chevrolet Silverado 1500, Ram 1500, Ford F-150, or 
approved equal. 

 
 Make of Vehicle: _______________________________________________________________ 
 
 Model: _______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Earliest Possible Deliver A.R.O.:  __________________________________________________ 
 
 Warranty (explain in detail):  ______________________________________________________ 
 
 _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Unit Price:  $___________________________ 
 

 

 

 

Section Two:  Vans 
 
2A.  Full Size Van, 15-Passenger, Extended, 2-Wheel Drive 
        New, Current Year Model, Full Size Van, 15-Passenger, Extended, 2-Wheel Drive, all standard 

equipment and a choice of optional equipment.  Seating fifteen (15) minimum, GVWR 9,500 lbs 
minimum, wheelbase 138” minimum, engine type 6-cylinder gasoline minimum, engine size 3.7L 
minimum, transmission 4-speed automatic minimum.  Ford Transit, Chevrolet 3500 Express 
Extended Length, or approved equal. 

 
       Make of Vehicle: _______________________________________________________________ 
 
 Model: _______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Earliest Possible Deliver A.R.O.:  __________________________________________________ 
 
 Warranty (explain in detail):  ______________________________________________________ 
 
 _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Unit Price:  $___________________________ 
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Bid Form (continued) 
 

Section Three:  Utility Vehicles 
 
3A.  Utility Vehicle, 2-Wheel Drive, 4-Cylinder, 2.4L Engine 

New, Current Year Model, Utility Vehicle, 2-Wheel Drive, 4-Cylinder, 2.4L Engine, all standard 
equipment and a choice of optional equipment.  Honda CR-V LX 2-WD, or approved equal. 

 
       Make of Vehicle: _______________________________________________________________ 
 
 Model: _______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Earliest Possible Deliver A.R.O.:  __________________________________________________ 
 
 Warranty (explain in detail):  ______________________________________________________ 
 
 _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Unit Price:  $___________________________ 
 
 
3B.  Utility Vehicle, AWD, 4-Cylinder, 2.4L Engine 
 New, Current Year Model, Utility Vehicle, All Wheel Drive, 4-Cylinder, 2.4L Engine, all standard 

equipment and choice of optional equipment.  Honda CR-V LX AWD, or approved equal. 
 
       Make of Vehicle: _______________________________________________________________ 
 
 Model: _______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Earliest Possible Deliver A.R.O.:  __________________________________________________ 
 
 Warranty (explain in detail):  ______________________________________________________ 
 
 _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Unit Price:  $___________________________ 

 

 
 
 
Acknowledgment of Addenda (if any): 

 
Addendum 1   Date Received   

 
Addendum 2   Date Received   

 
Addendum 3   Date Received   
 
 

Bidder Shall Return Completed Form with Offer. 
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Vendor References 

 
Please list at least three (3) companies or governmental agencies (preferably a municipality) where 
the same or similar products and/or services as contained in this specification package were recently 
provided. 
 

THIS FORM MUST BE RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. 
 

REFERENCE ONE 

Government/Company Name:  

Address:  

Contact Person and Title:  

Phone:  Fax:  

Contract Period:  Scope of Work:  

 

REFERENCE TWO 

Government/Company Name:  

Address:  

Contact Person and Title:  

Phone:  Fax:  

Contract Period:  Scope of Work:  

 

REFERENCE THREE 

Government/Company Name:  

Address:  

Contact Person and Title:  

Phone:  Fax:  

Contract Period:  Scope of Work:  

 

 

 

Bidder Shall Return Completed Form with Offer. 
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Signature Page 

 
As permitted under Article 4413 (32c) V.A.C.S., other governmental entities may wish to participate 
under the same terms and conditions contained in this contract (i.e., piggyback). In the event any 
other entity participates, all purchase orders will be issued directly from and shipped directly to the 
entity requiring supplies/services. Jefferson County shall not be held responsible for any orders 
placed, deliveries made or payment for supplies/services ordered by another entity. Each entity 
reserves the right to determine their participation in this contract.  
 
Would bidder be willing to allow other governmental entities to piggyback off this contract, if awarded, 
under the same terms and conditions? ...................................................... Yes      No  
 
This bid shall remain in effect for ninety (90) days from bid opening and shall be exclusive of federal 
excise and state and local sales tax (exempt). 
 
The undersigned agrees, if this bid is accepted, to furnish any and all items upon which prices are 
offered, at the price and upon the terms and conditions contained in the Invitation for Bid, Conditions 
of Bidding, Terms of Contract, and Specifications and all other items made a part of the accepted 
contract. 
 
The undersigned affirms that they are duly authorized to execute the contract, that this company, 
corporation, firm, partnership or individual has not prepared this bid in collusion with any other bidder, 
and that the contents of this bid as to prices, terms or conditions of said bid have not been 
communicated by the undersigned nor by any employee or agent to any other bidder or to any other 
person(s) engaged in this type of business prior to the official opening of this bid. And further, that 
neither the bidder nor their employees nor agents have been for the past six (6) months directly nor 
indirectly concerned in any pool or agreement or combination to control the price of goods or services 
on, nor to influence any person to bid or not to bid thereon. 
 
   

Bidder (Entity Name)  Signature 

 
 

  

Street & Mailing Address  Print Name 

 
 

  

City, State & Zip  Date Signed 

 
 

  

Telephone Number  Fax Number 

 
 

  

E-mail Address   

 

 

 

 

Bidder Shall Return Completed Form with Offer. 
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Conflict of Interest Questionnaire 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bidder Shall Return Completed Form with Offer. 
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Local Government Officer  
Conflicts Disclosure Statement - OFFICE USE ONLY 
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Good Faith Effort (GFE) Determination Checklist 

 

This information must be submitted with your bid. 
 

Bidder intends to utilize subcontractors/subconsultants in the fulfillment of this contract (if awarded).                                                                                                                        
 Yes    No 

 

Instructions:  In order to determine if a “Good Faith Effort” was made in soliciting HUBs for 

subcontracting opportunities, the following checklist and supporting documentation shall be completed 

by the Prime Contractor/Consultant, and returned with the Prime Contractor/ Consultant’s bid.  This 

list contains the minimum efforts that should be put forth by the Prime Contractor/Consultant when 

attempting to achieve or exceed the goals of HUB Subcontractor participation.  The Prime 

Contractor/Consultant may extend his/her efforts in soliciting HUB Subcontractor participation beyond 

what is listed below. 

 

  Did the Prime Contractor/Consultant . . . 
 

 Yes  No 1. To the extent practical, and consistent with standard and prudent industry 

standards, divide the contract work into the smallest feasible portions, to allow 

for maximum HUB Subcontractor participation? 
 

 Yes  No 2. Notify in writing a reasonable number of HUBs, allowing sufficient time for 

effective participation of the planned work to be subcontracted? 
 

 Yes  No 3. Provide HUBs that were genuinely interested in bidding on a subcontractor, 

adequate information regarding the project (i.e., plans, specifications, scope of 

work, bonding and insurance requirements, and a point of contract within the 

Prime Contractor/Consultant’s organization)? 
 

 Yes  No 4. Negotiate in good faith with interested HUBs, and not reject bids from HUBs 

that qualify as lowest and responsive bidders? 
 

 Yes  No 5. Document reasons HUBs were rejected?  Was a written rejection notice, 

including the reason for rejection, provided to the rejected HUBs? 
 

 Yes  No 6. If Prime Contractor/Consultant has zero (0) HUB participation, please explain 

the reasons why. 
 

If “No” was selected, please explain and include any pertinent documentation with your bid. 

If necessary, please use a separate sheet to answer the above questions. 
 

   
Printed Name of Authorized Representative  Signature 

 
 

 

  

Title  Date 

 

 

Bidder Shall Return Completed Form with Offer. 
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Notice of Intent (NOI) to Subcontract with 
Historically Underutilized Business (HUB) 

 

This information must be submitted with your bid. 
 

Bidder intends to utilize subcontractors/subconsultants in the fulfillment of this contract (if awarded).                                                                                                                        
 Yes    No 

 

Instructions for Prime Contractor/Consultant:  Bidder shall submit this form with the bid; however, the 

information below may be submitted after contract award, but prior to beginning performance on the 

contract.  Please submit one form for each HUB Subcontractor/Subconsultant with proper signatures, per 

the terms and conditions of your contract. 
 

 

Contractor Name:  HUB:   Yes    No 

 
Address:  

                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Project Title & No.:  

 
Prime Contract Amount: $ 

 

 

HUB Subcontractor Name:  

 
HUB Status (Gender & Ethnicity):  

 
Certifying Agency:  Tx. Bldg & Procurement Comm.      Jefferson County      Tx Unified Certification Prog. 
 
Address:  

                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  

 
 

 

 
     

Printed Name of Contractor Representative  Signature of Representative  Date 

 
     

Printed Name of HUB  Signature of Representative  Date 

 
NOTE:  NOTHING ON THIS NOTICE OF INTENT FORM IS INTENDED TO CONFER ANY RIGHTS, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, TO ANY THIRD PARTIES. 
 

Pre-Approval for Subcontractor Substitutions must be obtained from the Jefferson County Purchasing Agent’s 
Representative.  The “HUB Subcontractor/Subconsultant Change Form” must be completed and faxed to            
409-835-8456. 

 

 

Bidder Shall Return Completed Form with Offer. 
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Historically Underutilized Business (HUB) 
Subcontracting Participation Declaration Form 

PAGE 1 OF 4 

 
This information must be submitted with your bid. 

 

Bidder intends to utilize subcontractors/subconsultants in the fulfillment of this contract (if awarded).                                                                                                                        
 Yes    No 

 
Prime Contractor:  HUB:   Yes    No 

 
HUB Status (Gender & Ethnicity):  

 
Address:  

                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Project Title & No.:  IFB/RFP No.:  

 
Total Contract: $ Total HUB Subcontract(s): $ 

 
Construction HUB Goals:  12.8% MBE:: % 12.6% WBE: % 

 
Sub-goals:  1.7 African-American, 9.7% Hispanic, 0.7% Native American, 0.8% Asian American. 

Use these goals as a guide to diversify. 

 

 
FOR HUB OFFICE USE ONLY: 
 
Verification date HUB Program Office reviewed and verified HUB Sub information Date:  Initials:  

 
 

PART I.  HUB SUCONTRACTOR DISCLOSURE 
 
HUB Subcontractor Name:  

 
HUB Status (Gender & Ethnicity):  

 
Certifying Agency:  Texas Bldg & Procurement Comm.      Texas Unified Certification Prog. 
 
Address:  

                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Contact person:  Title:  

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  

 
 

 

 

Bidder Shall Return Completed Form with Offer. 
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Historically Underutilized Business (HUB) 
Subcontracting Participation Declaration Form 

PAGE 2 OF 4 
 

HUB SUBCONTRACTOR DISCLOSURE 
 

PART I:  Continuation Sheet                                                                                  (Duplicate as Needed) 
 
 
 
HUB Subcontractor Name:  

 
HUB Status (Gender & Ethnicity):  

 
Certifying Agency:  Tx. Bldg & Procurement Comm.      Jefferson County      Tx Unified Certification Prog. 
 
Address:  

                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Contact person:  Title:  

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  

 
 

 

 
HUB Subcontractor Name:  

 
HUB Status (Gender & Ethnicity):  

 
Certifying Agency:  Tx. Bldg & Procurement Comm.      Jefferson County      Tx Unified Certification Prog. 
 
Address:  

                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Contact person:  Title:  

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  

 
 

 

 
All HUB Subcontractor Participation may be verified with the 

HUB Subcontractor(s) listed on Part I. 
 

 

 

Bidder Shall Return Completed Form with Offer. 
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Historically Underutilized Business (HUB) 
Subcontracting Participation Declaration Form 

PAGE 3 OF 4 
 

PART II:  STATEMENT OF NON-COMPLIANCE FOR NOT MEETING HUB SUBCONTRACTING GOALS 
 

Please complete Good Faith Effort (GFE) Checklist and attach any supporting documentation. 
 

Our firm was unable to meet the HUB goals for this project for the following reasons: 
 

 All subcontractors to be utilized are “Non-HUBs.”  (Complete Part III) 

 HUBs were solicited but did not respond. 

 HUBs solicited were not competitive. 

 HUBs were unavailable for the following trade(s):  

 Other:  
 

Was the Jefferson County HUB Office contacted for assistance in locating HUBs?  Yes  No 
 

 

PART III:  DISCLOSURE OF OTHER “NON-HUB” SUBCONTRACTS 
 

The bidder shall use this area to provide a listing of all “Non-HUB” Subcontractors, including suppliers, that will 
perform under this project.  A list of those “Non-HUB” Subcontractors the bidder selects, after bid submission, 
shall be provided to the Purchasing Office not later than five (5) calendar days after being notified that bidder is 
the apparent low bidder.  A list of those “Non-HUB” Subcontractors that are selected after contract award must 
be provided immediately after their selection. 
 
Subcontractor Name:  

 
Address:  

                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Contact person:  Title:  

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  

 
 

 

Subcontractor Name:  

 
Address:  

                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Contact person:  Title:  

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  
 

 

 

 

Bidder Shall Return Completed Form with Offer. 
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Historically Underutilized Business (HUB) 
Subcontracting Participation Declaration Form 

PAGE 4 OF 4 
 

Subcontractor Name:  

 
Address:  

                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Contact person:  Title:  

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  
 

 
 

 

Subcontractor Name:  

 
Address:  

                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Contact person:  Title:  

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  
 

 
 

 

I hereby certify that I have read the HUB Program Instructions and Information, truthfully completed all applicable parts of 
this form, and attached any necessary support documentation as required.  I fully understand that intentionally falsifying 

information on this document may result in my not receiving a contract award or termination of any resulting contract. 
 

Name (print or type):  

Title:  

Signature:  

Date:  

E-mail address:  
 

Contact person that will be in charge of invoicing for this project: 
 

Name (print or type):  

Title:  

Date:  

E-mail address:  
 

 

 

Bidder Shall Return Completed Form with Offer. 
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Page 33 of 34 

IFB 16-029/YS, Term Contract for Pick Ups, Vans, & Utility Vehicle for Jefferson County 

Residence Certification/Tax Form 

 
Pursuant to Texas Government Code §2252.001 et seq., as amended, Jefferson County requests 
Resident Certification.  §2252.001 et seq. of the Government Code provides some restrictions on the 
awarding of governmental contracts; pertinent provisions of §2252.001 are stated below: 
 

(3) “Nonresident bidder” refers to a person who is not a resident. 
 

(4) “Resident bidder” refers to a person whose principal place of business is in this state, 
including a contractor whose ultimate parent company or majority owner has its principal 
place of business in this state. 

 

 I certify that ________________________ [company name] is a Resident Bidder of Texas as 
defined in Government Code §2252.001. 

 

 I certify that ________________________ [company name] is a Nonresident Bidder as defined 
in Government Code §2252.001 and our principal place of business is _________ 
____________________ (city and state). 

 

 

Taxpayer Identification Number (T.I.N.):  

Company Name submitting bid/proposal:  

Mailing address:  

If you are an individual, list the names and addresses of any partnership of which you are a general 
partner: 

 

 

 

Property:  List all taxable property owned by you or above partnerships in Jefferson County. 
 

Jefferson County Tax Acct. No.* Property address or location** 

  

  

  

* This is the property amount identification number assigned by the Jefferson County Appraisal District. 
** For real property, specify the property address or legal description.  For business property, specify the address where 

the property is located.  For example, office equipment will normally be at your office, but inventory may be stored as a 
warehouse or other location. 

 

 

 

 

Bidder Shall Return Completed Form with Offer. 
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Page 34 of 34 

IFB 16-029/YS, Term Contract for Pick Ups, Vans, & Utility Vehicle for Jefferson County 

Bid Affidavit 

 
The undersigned certifies that the bid prices contained in this bid have been carefully reviewed and 
are submitted as correct and final.  Bidder further certifies and agrees to furnish any and/or all 
commodities upon which prices are extended at the price offered, and upon the conditions contained 
in the specifications and the Notice to Bidders. 
 
STATE OF______________________                    COUNTY OF_________________________ 
 
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for the State of ____________, 
 
on this day personally appeared ______________________________________________, who 
                                                                                   (name) 
after being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: 
 
“I, ___________________________________________ am a duly authorized officer of/agent  
                      (name) 
for _____________________________________ and have been duly authorized to execute the  
                              (name of firm) 
foregoing on behalf of the said___________________________________________________. 
                                                               (name of firm) 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing bid has not been prepared in collusion with any other bidder or other 
person or persons engaged in the same line of business prior to the official opening of this bid.        
Further, I certify that the bidder is not now, nor has been for the past six (6) months, directly or 
indirectly concerned in any pool or agreement or combination, to control the price of 
services/commodities bid on, or to influence any person or persons to bid or not to bid thereon.” 
 
Name and address of bidder:_____________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

Fax: __________________________________        Telephone#_________________________ 

by: _____________________________________       Title:_____________________________ 
          (print name) 
 
Signature:_______________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by the above-named 
_____________________________________________________________________ on 
 
this the ________ day of_____________________________________, 2016. 
 
                                                                       _____________________________ 
                                                                                    Notary Public in and for 
                                                                                    the State of ____________ 

 

 

 

Bidder Shall Return Completed Form with Offer. 
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ATTACHMENT A 

IFB 16-023/YS 

Term Contract for Herbicides for Jack Brooks Regional Airport 

 
 

Item Description 

Container 

Size Brand Vendor 

Price per 

Container 

1A POLARIS or equivalent 2.5 gal Polaris Crop Production Services 128.60 

1B POLARIS or equivalent 5 gal cube Polaris Crop Production Services 257.20 

2 Tordon 101 or equivalent 2.5 gal Tordon Crop Production Services 94.43 

3A Roundup or equivalent 2.5 gal Ranger Pro Red River Specialties, Inc. 29.10 

3B Roundup or equivalent 5 gal cube Makaze Crop Production Services 70.96 

4 Nalco Trol II or equivalent case Poly Control Crop Production Services 108.00 

5 Krovar I DF or equivalent case 

DB40 

(8X6lbs/case) Red River Specialties, Inc. 420.00 

6 Oust Extra or equivalent 4 lb SFM Plus Red River Specialties, Inc. 120.00 

7 Sufactant or equivalent 2.5 gal 

Brewer 90 

RRSI NIS 

Crop Production Services 

Red River Specialties 25.00 

8A Plateau or equivalent 2.5 gal Plateau (1gal) Crop Production Services 120.00 

8B  Plateau or equivalent 5 gal cube Plateau Crop Production Services 600.00 

9A 24-D or equivalent 2.5 gal Platoon Crop Production Services 27.53 

9B 24-D or equivalent 5 gal cube Platoon Crop Productions Services 55.05 

10A Garlon 4 or equivalent 2.5 gal Garlon 4 Ultra Red River Specialties, Inc. 125.00 

10B Garlon 4 or equivalent 5 gal cube Garlon 4 Crop Production Services 261.66 

 
 
 
 
Crop Production Services                                          

13622 E Hardy Road                                                         

Houston TX  77039                                                    

Attn:  A.J. Thibodeaux                                        

aubrey.thibodeaux@cpsagu.com                                             

ph:  713-705-9800                                                              

fx:  281-987-8969 

Red River Specialties, Inc.                                    

1324 North Hearne Avenue - Suite 120                                      

Shreveport LA  71107                                           

Attn:  Jesse Culbertson                                             

Bid.Clerk@rrsi.com                                          

ph:  318-425-5944                                          

fx:  318-227-3032                         
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ATTACHMENT B 
IFB 14-041/JW 
Term Contract for Liquid Soil Stabilizer for Jefferson County 
 
 

 

Proposed Price Increase 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Item Description 

Amount 
per 

Gallon 

New 
Amount 

per 
Gallon 

1 Price per gallon per 55 gallon drum 
 

$16.25 $18.07 

 Dilute with water necessary to achieve 3% over optimum 
moisture content at the appropriate rate of 14.5 fluid oz. per CY 
of soil to be treated. 

  

   

  Coverage 
Rate 

Linear Feet 
per Gallon 

 

 Coverage in linear feet per gallon, based upon crushed 
limestone base material and roadway 20’-0 X 6” deep.                                                                                          
 
 

23.5 

   

 
 Per 55 Gallon Drum $893.75 

 
 

 

Vendor: 
 

Base Seal International, Inc. 
15822 River Roads Drive 
Houston, TX  77079 
Contact Persons: Maxine Williams or James Williams 
baseseal@baseseal.com 
281-497-7743 phone 
281-497-1345 fax 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    10-03-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                           40.94     425542
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               152.30     425571
DAWN DONUTS                                            85.00     425731
                                                                           278.24**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             11.30     425474
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       1,645.17     425489
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                            2,153.23     425494
HEAD & GUILD PARTS INC                              1,097.44     425519
M&D SUPPLY                                            693.50     425534
MUNRO'S                                                28.65     425536
NEFF BROS. AUTO SERVICE                               305.00     425538
OFFICE DEPOT                                          266.04     425542
AT&T                                                   64.64     425562
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               585.95     425583
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     425606
LANSDOWNE-MOODY CO                                     79.68     425649
                                                                         6,931.07**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                                90.99     425516
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                        6.60     425641
                                                                            97.59**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

MUNRO'S                                                15.00     425536
OFFICE DEPOT                                          834.53     425542
AT&T                                                   72.17     425562
WEAVER, FALGOUT, & CARRUTH, INC.                       84.76     425576
STRATTON INC.                                         358.40     425577
AUTO ZONE                                             242.20     425580
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                  417.62     425588
BILL WILLIAMS                                         200.00     425656
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                        125.25     425668
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     77.54     425697
P&P RENTALS AND SUPPLY                                182.20     425708
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    105.43     425741
                                                                         2,715.10**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,551.26     425479
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       3,474.80     425489
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         19.03     425496
ENTERGY                                             1,099.16     425516
3M                                                    273.00     425533
M&D SUPPLY                                            453.01     425534
MUNRO'S                                                77.80     425536
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 447.61     425552
SEARS COMMERCIAL CREDIT CENTER                        494.90     425555
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  15.90     425560
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.29     425606
KENNETH MINKINS                                        13.00     425625
VULCAN INC                                            700.44     425627
EVERETT D ALFRED                                      124.10     425628
PATHMARK TRAFFICE PRODUCTS OF TEXAS                 1,416.44     425630
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      649.00     425641
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              396.74     425650
DRAGO SUPPLY                                          128.63     425672
ON TIME TIRE                                          113.00     425689
ASCO                                                  148.30     425698
PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES                            227.12     425704
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    44.82     425713
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   126.00     425717
                                                                        13,998.35**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.40     425606
                                                                             4.40**
PARKS & RECREATION
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    10-03-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                  86.00     425490
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                    485.98     425505
ENTERGY                                               375.83     425516
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     183.55     425532
M&D SUPPLY                                            185.75     425534
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             239.44     425619
                                                                         1,556.55**
GENERAL FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       25.00     425486
PATRICIA MOLFINO                                       43.21     425611
                                                                            68.21*
TAX OFFICE

GREATER PORT ARTHUR                                   125.00     425515
OFFICE DEPOT                                          107.07     425542
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          979.29     425606
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        328.20     425610
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          352.00     425680
                                                                         1,677.42*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

PRE CHECK, INC.                                       347.00     425596
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.71     425606
VERENICE ROSALES                                       38.12     425720
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   145.00     425738
HILARY ALLEN                                           72.96     425753
                                                                           611.79*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

SUNGARD PUBLIC SECTOR                              47,982.50     425517
OFFICE DEPOT                                          166.12     425542
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.32     425606
FILINGSTORE.COM                                       152.83     425655
                                                                        48,313.77*
COUNTY CLERK

FED EX                                                 27.86     425507
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.40     425530
OFFICE DEPOT                                          397.07     425542
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          225.54     425606
RICOH USA INC                                         574.48     425693
                                                                         1,249.35*
COUNTY JUDGE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.94     425606
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                    1,600.00     425621
HARVEY L WARREN III                                 2,000.00     425670
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     425734
                                                                         3,803.94*
RISK MANAGEMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                            7.59     425542
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.70     425606
TEXAS PRIMA                                           380.00     425660
                                                                           410.29*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          251.96     425606
                                                                           251.96*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

FAST SIGNS, INC.                                    1,261.50     425506
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  3,128.88     425543
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        899.99     425551
                                                                         5,290.37*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          27.60     425520
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.55     425606
                                                                            34.15*
GENERAL SERVICES
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                                    10-03-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     425526
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    32,990.75     425531
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            498.07     425565
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,456.22     425634
DYNAMEX INC                                           197.98     425709
                                                                        35,168.02*
DATA PROCESSING

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           361.67     425488
GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.                         12.24     425514
OFFICE DEPOT                                          250.07     425542
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             29.25     425590
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     425603
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      1,815.00     425610
MICRO FOCUS (US), INC.                              5,362.29     425664
CONVERGEONE INC                                    11,150.00     425744
                                                                        19,056.50*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          686.99     425542
TAMBIEN SOMOS SOUTHEAST TEXAS                         250.00     425751
                                                                           936.99*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

FED EX                                                151.07     425507
M&D SUPPLY                                             96.00     425534
OFFICE DEPOT                                          195.33     425542
BEAUMONT INDEPENDENT SCHOOL                         1,500.00     425589
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          102.56     425606
                                                                         2,044.96*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

JERRY HOLMES                                        1,040.88     425522
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              25.95     425530
OFFICE DEPOT                                          546.97     425542
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          240.96     425606
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       250.00     425617
NMS LABS                                              213.00     425683
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  939.62     425701
HEALTHPORT                                            980.02     425706
GERALD RIEDMUELLER                                    133.42     425729
                                                                         4,370.82*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          233.87     425606
JILL WIEBURSCH                                        410.27     425740
CONVERGEONE INC                                    36,000.00     425744
                                                                        36,644.14*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                         900.00     425477
OFFICE DEPOT                                          101.54     425542
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      1,500.00     425587
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           55.48     425606
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       700.00     425659
                                                                         3,257.02*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.86     425606
                                                                            25.86*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           98.22     425542
                                                                            98.22*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.20     425606
                                                                             1.20*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                             1,331.25     425492
JIMMY D. HAMM                                       1,670.00     425518
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       800.00     425523

83
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                                    10-03-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                           56.04     425542
JOHN D WEST                                         3,000.00     425595
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          247.30     425606
LANGSTON ADAMS                                      3,305.16     425624
SUMMER TANNER                                       2,395.90     425652
KIMBERLY R. BROUSSARD                               1,914.10     425665
ANITA U SEPEDA                                        200.00     425676
M.K. HAMZA, PHD, P.A.                                 500.00     425694
                                                                        15,419.75*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                            75.00     425480
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        575.00     425487
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    650.00     425503
ANITA F. PROVO                                         75.00     425549
JOHN D WEST                                            75.00     425595
GLEN M. CROCKER                                        75.00     425612
LANGSTON ADAMS                                         75.00     425624
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     575.00     425639
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                    75.00     425657
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                 1,050.00     425658
THE DAWS LAW FIRM PLLC                                 75.00     425712
DANE DENNISON                                          75.00     425715
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       225.00     425724
GORDON D FRIESZ                                     1,150.00     425725
ASHLEY CEDILLO                                        500.00     425739
                                                                         5,325.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                      1,150.00     425487
THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               650.00     425492
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    325.00     425503
TRAVIS EVANS                                          325.00     425504
JIMMY D. HAMM                                          75.00     425518
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       225.00     425523
MARVA PROVO                                           325.00     425548
ANITA F. PROVO                                        700.00     425549
TEXAS ASSN. FOR COURT ADMINISTRATIO                   325.00     425564
CHARLES ROJAS                                         375.00     425593
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     425606
GLEN M. CROCKER                                        75.00     425612
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                   1,550.00     425639
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,323.90     425642
RONALD PLESSALA                                       500.00     425663
ALLEN PARKER                                          575.00     425669
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                    75.00     425682
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC                              1,000.00     425684
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  500.00     425707
BRYAN E MCEACHERN PC                                  500.00     425710
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      575.00     425714
MELANIE AIREY                                         150.00     425723
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       225.00     425724
GORDON D FRIESZ                                        75.00     425725
                                                                        12,599.37*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       300.00     425561
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.39     425606
                                                                           321.39*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          268.50     425542
TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       450.00     425561
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          371.07     425606
                                                                         1,089.57*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

GREATER PORT ARTHUR                                   125.00     425515
TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       300.00     425561
                                                                           425.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       150.00     425561
                                                                           150.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          326.05     425542
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            417.09     425590
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           30.97     425606
                                                                           774.11*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

AT&T                                                   31.21     425562
                                                                            31.21*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       450.00     425561
                                                                           450.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .80     425606
                                                                              .80*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

KEVIN S. LAINE                                        250.00     425587
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.78     425606
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        500.00     425624
JARED GILTHORPE                                       550.00     425716
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            250.00     425719
AMY TOMLINSON                                         500.00     425730
JANSON ELLIOTT BAILEY                               1,762.50     425737
                                                                         3,821.28*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               250.00     425492
BRUCE N. SMITH                                        250.00     425559
TEXAS ASSN. FOR COURT ADMINISTRATIO                   975.00     425563
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.77     425606
DANIEL CLAYTON                                        250.00     425609
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     425639
TURK LAW FIRM                                         250.00     425696
                                                                         2,235.77*
COURT MASTER

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      126.09     425603
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.13     425606
                                                                           128.22*
MEDIATION CENTER

NATIONAL ASSN. FOR COMMUNITY                          200.00     425537
OFFICE DEPOT                                          709.96     425542
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  36.75     425560
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                         158.91     425569
PRESS CLUB OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                          30.00     425586
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.68     425606
4IMPRINT, INC.                                        675.04     425613
ASSN. FOR CONFLICT RESOLUTION                         195.00     425615
TAMMY BOOKER                                           15.12     425695
AMANDA TRIM                                            28.08     425746
                                                                         2,064.54*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

FED EX                                                117.69     425507
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          82.80     425520
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                              355.00     425535
OFFICE DEPOT                                           70.47     425542
SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS                         25.00     425556
AT&T                                                  267.60     425562
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,225.31     425606
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    32.95     425616
FIVE STAR FEED                                         23.50     425632
STANLEY SHIPPER                                       146.14     425633
TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                   812.00     425638
SNAP-ON-TOOLS                                         448.60     425662
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      427.00     425711
                                                                         4,034.06*
CRIME LABORATORY

AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES                                   23.40     425483
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

FED EX                                                153.50     425507
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  453.20     425526
OFFICE DEPOT                                          413.95     425542
COLE PALMER INSTRUMENT CO.                            220.42     425544
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    293.98     425553
STACEY SHETTLE                                         30.00     425558
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        246.51     425574
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     425603
TECHSCAN INC                                          555.00     425646
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      964.52     425661
                                                                         3,468.45*
JAIL - NO. 2

MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 185.91     425473
HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             26.36     425474
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    42.32     425513
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          565.60     425525
JOHNSON SUPPLY                                         39.06     425527
M&D SUPPLY                                             33.12     425534
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         403.13     425546
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        686.87     425551
SCOTT EQUIPMENT, INC.                                 893.85     425554
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                    1,398.56     425557
AT&T                                                  958.85     425562
COKER DOORS & MOLDING CO.                             125.00     425584
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,275.51     425590
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                    562.50     425592
TENNESSEE AIRCRAFT COMPANY                          1,850.80     425644
BELT SOURCE                                            89.95     425647
EQUIPMENT DEPOT                                     2,195.89     425648
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     34,199.23     425673
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            1,735.56     425699
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    267.74     425705
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                    199.75     425726
                                                                        47,735.56*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

J WALTER BORDAGES JR PHD                              345.00     425491
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  297.70     425526
LARONDA TURNER                                        132.30     425545
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       66.90     425603
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           32.92     425606
                                                                           874.82*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

OAK FARM DAIRY                                        273.42     425585
FLOWERS FOODS                                          67.90     425636
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,692.64     425637
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         80.00     425668
                                                                         3,113.96*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 177.16     425510
OFFICE DEPOT                                          686.99     425542
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     425603
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           62.03     425606
                                                                         1,154.12*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

CURETON & SON                                          31.00     425502
10-32 SUPPLY                                          280.00     425579
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     425603
TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                   264.00     425638
                                                                           688.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     425603
ALAN ROBERTS                                           30.00     425733
                                                                           143.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          492.73     425542
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     425603
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.15     425606
4IMPRINT, INC.                                        181.48     425613
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  131.00     425700
                                                                           938.33*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     425603
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     425603
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   42.50     425700
                                                                           156.47*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

TERRIE S. LOONEY                                       25.00     425472
STARLA B. GARLICK                                     508.73     425476
FORESTRY SUPPLIERS, INC.                              245.57     425508
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              94.98     425619
FARMCHEM CORP                                         172.25     425728
DAVID OATES                                           144.99     425736
ALLEN HOMANN                                           55.00     425743
                                                                         1,246.52*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CALVARY MORTUARY                                    1,500.00     425493
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          4,911.61     425499
COMMUNITY FUNERAL CHAPEL, INC.                      1,500.00     425501
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     425575
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           75.37     425606
RACHEL DRAGULSKI                                       70.20     425622
JESSICA RAWLINSON                                      40.00     425635
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              3,000.00     425671
BONNIE SWAIN                                           11.88     425675
                                                                        14,354.14*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,998.00     425500
AT&T                                                   31.21     425562
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     425575
CONNIE M ROBERTS                                       15.12     425651
MELANCON'S FUNERAL HOME                             1,500.00     425685
                                                                         6,789.41*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

GEORGE V. ZUZUKIN, M.D.                             1,000.00     425481
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       1,080.78     425591
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           23.08     425608
                                                                         2,103.86*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   763.10     425616
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       3,083.68     425618
JAYCEE BUSLEY FC                                       15.00     425727
                                                                         3,861.78*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   31.24     425562
                                                                            31.24*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

KING'S PHARMACY                                       369.84     425484
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            15,796.06     425703
                                                                        16,165.90*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     12,894.52     425496
ENTERGY                                             7,228.91     425516
AT&T                                                5,067.61     425562
                                                                        25,191.04*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

GUARDIAN FORCE                                        144.00     425475
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ALLIED ELECTRIC, INC.                                 105.00     425478
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     496.74     425497
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      23.00     425498
AT&T                                                1,345.00     425562
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     317.69     425629
PARKER LUMBER                                         196.32     425674
CARRIER ENTERPRISE LLC                                395.05     425702
                                                                         3,022.80*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ENTERGY                                               471.63     425516
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,040.61     425552
COUNTY HOME AND RANCH LP                              211.44     425688
                                                                         1,723.68*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    21,988.73     425479
HERRERA TOWING EQUIPMENT                            2,800.00     425521
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  10.50     425528
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     237.60     425529
MUNRO'S                                                41.70     425536
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        16.00     425539
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  88.06     425547
RITTER @ HOME                                          64.75     425550
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425597
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              22.00     425598
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425599
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425600
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425601
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425602
FIRST CALL                                             37.95     425623
HERRERA'S EMERGENCY LIGHTING                        1,400.00     425631
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      174.38     425641
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          2,808.84     425666
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             575.45     425687
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                           95.00     425690
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      887.86     425711
1800RADIATOR & AC                                       5.06     425722
DENNIS LOWE                                           866.73     425745
SNAP ON TOOLS                                         414.95     425748
                                                                        32,573.06*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.84     425606
HILARY GUEST                                          114.26     425626
                                                                           122.10*
                                                                       377,759.20**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                25.64     425485
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          296.87     425525
MUNRO'S                                                82.20     425536
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             75.81     425566
TRIANGLE ENGINE DIST.                                 455.89     425570
AIR POWER, INC.                                     5,499.42     425614
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   103.95     425667
ALLIGARE                                            6,840.00     425686
                                                                        13,379.78**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

JUDY PAASCH                                            50.00     425642
PATRICIA VELASCO                                       20.00     425732
                                                                            70.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

TEXAS LAWYER                                          479.88     425568
LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                             992.71     425620
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,107.21     425700
                                                                         3,579.80**
JUVENILE GRANT R

FRANK'S MEDICAL MART                                  179.96     425509
                                                                           179.96**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.82     425603
                                                                            32.82**
GRANT A STATE AID

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.20     425603
SAN MARCOS FAMILY MEDICINE PA                         105.24     425653
OMNICARE SAN ANTONIO                                1,062.16     425654
G4S YOUTH SERVICES LLC                                195.73     425721
                                                                         1,395.33**
279 JUVENILE DRUG COURT

CATHERINE BRUNEY                                    2,500.00     425524
IEA - INSPIRE, ENCOURAGE, ACHIEVE                  26,249.25     425604
                                                                        28,749.25**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

INTERFACE EAP                                       2,039.40     425582
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      121.26     425603
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           91.10     425606
JCCSC                                                 245.00     425681
                                                                         2,496.76**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                         422.83     425512
OFFICE DEPOT                                          161.87     425542
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                               2,754.84     425547
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.20     425603
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          114.75     425680
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                           65.00     425690
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            1,047.16     425699
                                                                         4,598.65**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                        5.00     425486
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                         23,090.62     425590
                                                                        23,095.62**
FORENSIC SCIENCE FED GRT

FED EX                                                 65.00     425507
SORENSON FORENSIC                                  25,920.00     425692
                                                                        25,985.00**
FAMILY PROTECTION FEE FND

CASA                                                5,000.00     425495
GARTH HOUSE                                         5,000.00     425511
JEFFERSON CTY. VICTIM'S ASSISTANCE                  5,000.00     425640
                                                                        15,000.00**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  383.94     425526
                                                                           383.94**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      189.95     425603
                                                                           189.95**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

THERMACON SERVICE                                     475.00     425482
MUNRO'S                                                88.25     425536
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        469.24     425574
WILDSEED FARMS                                        349.75     425578
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       18.38     425603
MANNING'S OFFICE SOLUTIONS LLC                      1,020.00     425735
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    186.92     425741
SOUTHERN BLACK SOFTBALL ASSOC                       2,000.00     425747
CARDINAL GATE AND ACCESS                              450.00     425752
                                                                         5,020.78**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                        5.00     425486
                                                                             5.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
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SOUTEX SURVEYORS INC                               11,000.00     425677
                                                                        11,000.00**
AIRPORT FUND

FED EX                                                148.52     425507
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,475.94     425526
M&D SUPPLY                                            107.72     425534
TRONAIR                                               259.20     425573
AVIATION LABORATORIES                               1,395.00     425594
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     425603
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         13,198.59     425718
                                                                        16,660.95**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

TOLUNAY-WONG ENGINEERS INC                          2,788.75     425678
                                                                         2,788.75**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

HOLMES MURPHY                                      13,750.00     425645
GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                 112,866.56     425679
                                                                       126,616.56**
SETEC FUND

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  3,254.67     425691
INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION WASTE LLC                   940.00     425742
                                                                         4,194.67**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             6,398.47     425643
                                                                         6,398.47**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

ORANGE COUNTY ASSOCIATION FOR                         400.00     425581
PEPPERBALL                                          4,100.95     425749
                                                                         4,500.95**
ELECTRONIC FILING FEE

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       30.00     425486
                                                                            30.00**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      228.06     425603
                                                                           228.06**
DISTRICT CRT RECORDS TECH

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       10.00     425486
                                                                            10.00**
MARINE DIVISION

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          220.50     425525
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                              20.00     425567
TRI-CITY WELDING SERVICE                            8,500.00     425572
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                          128.79     425607
KENT BAKER                                            145.00     425750
                                                                         9,014.29**
                                                                       708,945.84***
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Special, October 03, 2016

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, October 03, 2016
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